intends to use the net proceeds from this offering for working capital and other general corporate purposes
including the procurement of aircraft, aviation and transportation equipment and aviation fuel in compliance with
the relevant requirements imposed by SAFE.

- 52 -

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and indebtedness of Hainan Airlines

As of 31 December 2014, there was a total issued share capital of 12,182,181,790 shares of Hainan
Airlines (the “Shares”) which include:

Number of Shares

Approximate
percentages of share

capital
A Shares ..... 11,812,735,388 96.97%
B Shares ..... 369,446,402 3.03%

12,182,181,790 100.00%

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both current and non-current portions),
equity attributable to the equity holders of Hainan Airlines and total capitalisation of Hainan Airlines as of
31 December 2014 and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes before deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and other offering expenses:

As of 31 December 2014
Actual As adjusted Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (USD’000)(1)
Borrowings – current portion(2)

Short-term borrowings (unsecured) ..... 908,249 908,249 146,383 146,383
Short-term borrowings (secured)(3) ..... 23,375,292 23,375,292 3,767,413 3,767,413
CNY400,000,000 short-term financial notes due
2015 ..... 399,053 399,053 64,316 64,316

Total borrowings – current portion ..... 24,682,594 24,682,594 3,978,112 3,978,112

Borrowings – non-current portion(4)(6)

Long-term borrowings (unsecured) ..... 261,979 261,979 42,223 42,223
Long-term borrowings (secured)(5) ..... 27,402,910 27,402,910 4,416,547 4,416,547
CNY5,000,000,000 5.60% corporate notes due 2016
and 6.20% corporate notes due 2021 ..... 5,659,051 5,659,051 912,073 912,073

US$500,000,000 3.625% credit enhanced notes due
2020 ..... 3,011,190 3,011,190 485,316 485,316

CNY3,000,000,000 6.25% guaranteed notes due
2017 ..... 2,983,400 2,983,400 480,837 480,837

CNY3,200,000,000 7.20%-7.40% guaranteed notes due
2017 ..... 3,191,428 3,191,428 514,365 514,365

CNY400,000,000 8.00% medium term notes due
2019 ..... 398,932 398,932 64,296 64,296

The Notes to be issued(7) ..... — [Š] — [Š]

Total borrowings – non-current portion ..... 42,908,890 [Š] 6,915,657 [Š]

Owners’ equity
Share capital ..... 12,182,182 12,182,182 1,963,411 1,963,411
Capital surplus ..... 5,688,139 5,688,139 916,762 916,762
Other comprehensive income ..... 692,592 692,592 111,626 111,626
Surplus reserves ..... 969,849 969,849 156,311 156,311
Undistributed profits ..... 9,118,873 9,118,873 1,469,696 1,469,696

Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the
Company ..... 28,651,635 28,651,635 4,617,806 4,617,806

Minority interests ..... 3,073,110 3,073,110 495,295 507,642

Total owners’ equity ..... 31,724,745 31,724,745 5,113,101 5,125,448

Total capitalisation(8) ..... 99,316,229 [Š] 16,006,870 [Š]

- 53 -

(3) Secured short-term borrowings comprise short-term borrowings of secured loans, pledged loans, guaranteed loans and loans with
guarantee and pledge securities and long-term borrowings within one year of mortgaged loans, pledged loans, guaranteed loans and
guaranteed and mortgaged or pledged loans.

(4) Borrowings – non-current portion represents long-term borrowings excluding long-term borrowings due within one year.
(5) Secured long-term borrowings comprise mortgaged loans, pledged loans, guaranteed loans and guaranteed and mortgaged or pledged

loans.
(6) Hainan Airlines provides an unconditional and irrevocable guarantee for the Issuer’s S$250,000,000 6.00% guaranteed notes due 2017

[…]

Reserve System of the United States, the principal amount of S$250,000,000 could be translated into the approximate Renminbi amount
of RMB1,173,158,000 and the approximate U.S. dollar amount of U.S.$189,079,000, respectively.

(7) The aggregate principal amount of the Notes to be issued has not taken into account the effect of transaction costs and expenses.
(8) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total borrowings and total shareholders’ equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the
consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of Hainan Airlines since 31 December 2014.

Capitalisation and indebtedness of Grand China Air

As of 31 December 2013, the paid-in capital of Grand China Air was RMB5,976,678.

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both current and non-current portions),
equity attributable to the equity holders of Grand China Air and total capitalisation of Grand China Air as of
31 December 2013 and adjusted to give effect to (i) the issue of the S$250,000,000 6.00% guaranteed notes due
2017 and (ii) the issue of the Notes before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other offering
expenses:

As of 31 December 2013
Actual As adjusted Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Borrowings – current portion(2)

Short-term borrowings (unsecured) ..... 2,302,574 2,302,574 380,358 380,358
Short-term borrowings (secured)(3) ..... 26,292,241 26,292,241 4,343,169 4,343,169

Total borrowings – current portion ..... 28,594,815 28,594,815 4,723,527 4,723,527

Borrowings – non-current portion(4)

Long-term borrowings (unsecured) ..... 16,355,540 16,355,540 2,701,743 2,701,743
Long-term borrowings (secured)(5) ..... 10,548,919 10,548,919 1,742,557 1,742,557
Corporate note ..... 8,637,955 8,637,955 1,426,889 1,426,889
S$250,000,000 6.00% guaranteed notes due 2017(6) . . . – 1,195,600 – 197,499
The Notes to be issued(7) ..... – [Š] – [Š]

Total borrowings – non-current portion ..... 35,542,414 [Š] 5,871,189 [Š]

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 5,976,678 5,976,678 987,277 987,277
Capital surplus ..... 5,069,631 5,069,631 837,443 837,443
Surplus reserves ..... 5,259 5,259 869 869
Undistributed profits ..... 3,901,245 3,901,245 644,440 644,440

Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the
company ..... 14,952,813 14,952,813 2,470,029 2,470,029

Minority interests ..... 18,253,994 18,253,994 3,015,345 3,015,345

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 33,206,807 33,206,807 5,485,374 5,485,374

Total capitalisation(8) ..... 97,344,036 [Š] 16,080,089 [Š]

- 54 -

Notes:
(1) The translation of Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the exchange rate of RMB6.0537 to U.S.$1.00 on

31 December 2013 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United
States.

(2) Borrowings – current portion includes short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings due within one year.
(3) Secured short-term borrowings comprise short-term borrowings of secured loans, pledged loans, guaranteed loans and loans with

guarantee and pledge securities and long-term borrowings within one year of mortgaged loans, pledged loans, guaranteed loans and
guaranteed and mortgaged or pledged loans.

(4) Borrowings – non-current portion represents long-term borrowings excluding long-term borrowings due within one year.